Methodology and model changes - 112

- 124Strengthening of reserves

29

Embedded value decreased by 6.5%

RA/SL EV FY 2002

Unwind 2003

Investment returns

• Actual 2003

• Future

Cost savings

Methodology and model changes

Strengthening of reserves

Value of new business 2003

Taxation

Exchange rate fluctuations

Various

RA/SL EV HY 2003

5 616

202

- 852

270

- 112

- 124

36

125

149

- 58

5 252

100%

+ 4%

- 15%

+ 5%

- 2%

- 2%

+ 1%

+ 2%

+ 3%

- 1%

94%

Jan-Jun 03: - 364 (- 6.5%)

126

- 978

RA/SL, in million CHF (statutory basis)

30

- 6

 43  50
 37  36

- 14

2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

+ 42% - 14% + 3%

Switzerland Europe Total

HY 03 HY 02 HY 03 HY 02 HY 03 HY 02

 Value of new business increased by 3%

Value of new business of
CHF 37 million due to

(-) Lower interest rates in
bonds

(-) Lower expected equity
returns

Switzerland

(+) Lower expenses

(-) Reduced volumes

EU

(+) Reduced expenses

(-) Decreased margins

RA/SL, in million CHF (statutory basis)

31

Sensitivities of embedded value

RA/SL EV HY 2003 (base case)

• � Risk discount rate - 50bps

• � Investment returns + 50bps

• � Investment returns - 50bps

• � Equity values + 10%

• � Property values + 10%

2 869

+ 194

+ 527

- 1 756

+ 143

+ 660

2 383

+ 86

+ 276

- 303

+ 70

+ 22

5 252

+ 280

+ 803

- 2 059

+ 213

+ 682

Switzerland Europe Total

RA/SL, in million CHF (statutory basis)

32

RA/SL and La Suisse Vie, in million CHF (statutory basis)

Average Swiss technical interest rate of 3.11%

HY 2003

2 658 (0.00%)

3 416 (2.49%)

53 975 (3.26%)

2 532 (4.05%)

81 (5.47%)

25 (6.00%)

62 687 (3.11%)

FY 2002

1 998 (0.00%)

3 037 (2.50%)

32 725 (3.25%)

24 340 (4.00%)

81 (5.47%)

25 (6.00%)

62 205 (3.41%)

0% - < 2%

2% - < 3%

3% - < 4%

4% - < 5%

5% - < 6%

6% - < 7.5%

Total Reserves

Technical interest rate

33

1. Overview Rolf Dörig

2. Financial Results Bruno Pfister

3. Embedded Value Michael Koller

4. Summary and Outlook Rolf Dörig

Agenda

34

Summary of half-year results 2003

Restructuring ahead of plan

Balance sheet strengthened

Return to profitability

35

Outlook: Switzerland

Swiss Life is committed to providing guarantees in group life business if
regulatory conditions permit

Continue to base pricing on economic principles

Further improve efficiency and lower operating expenses